

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

JOHN DOE,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. SC87786
)	
HON. MATT BLUNT, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.,)	

Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court
Honorable Thea A. Sherry, Circuit Court Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
MICHAEL PRITCHETT
Missouri Bar No. 33848
BART A. MATANIC
Missouri Bar No. 37520
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-9456
ATTORNEYS FOR STATE
RESPONDENTS

PATRICIA REDINGTON
COUNTY COUNSELOR
LUKE E. MEINERS
Assistant County Counselor
Missouri Bar NO. 43193
451 South Central Avenue
Clayton, Missouri 63105
Telephone : (314) 615-7042
Facsimile: (314) 615-3732
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
ROBERT P. MCCULLOCH
GENE OVERALL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
INTRODUCTION.....	7
I. Doe’s Challenge Is Moot Under This Court’s Decision in <i>Doe v. Phillips</i>	8
II. The Statute Is Not Invalid Under The Original Purpose Clause [responds to Doe’s Point V]	10
III. The Statute Is Not Invalid Under the “Single Subject” Clause [responds to Doe’s Point IV]	13
IV. The Statute is Not Invalid Under The “Clear Title” Clause [responds to Doe’s Point III]	15
V. The Statute is Not Invalid Under the First Amendment [responds to Doe’s Point VI]	20
VI. The Statute Does Not Deny Substantive Due Process [responds to Doe’s Point I]	22
VII. The Law Is Not A Retrospective Law [responds to Doe’s Point II]	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACI Plastics v. City of St.Louis</i> , 724 S.W. 2d 513 (Mo. banc 1987).....	14, 15
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	23
<i>Bank of Washington v. McAuliffe</i> , 676 S.W. 2d 483 Mo. banc 1984).....	9
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W. 2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984)	11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. McHenry</i> , 566 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1978) ..	16
<i>Bruce v. State</i> , 998 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	20
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W. 3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)	9, 16
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Department of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W. 2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)	14
<i>Casualty Reciprocal Exchange v. Missouri Employers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. banc 1997)	23
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Corvera Abatement Tech. v. Air Conservation Comm'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Missouri Sex Offender Registry</i> , No. 06CC-003504 (St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct.).....	10

<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W. 3d at 837 (Mo. banc 2006).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Fisher v. Reorganized School Dist. No. R-V</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978) ...	26
<i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W. 2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997).....	8, 15
<i>Graves v. Purcell</i> , 85 S.W. 2d 543 (Mo. banc 1935).....	18
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	13
<i>Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)	23
<i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , 28 S.W. 3d 875 (Mo. banc 2000)	7
<i>La-Z-Boy Chair Co. v. Director of Economic Dev.</i> , 983 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. banc 1999)	26
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. banc 1982).....	15
<i>McEuen v. Missouri State Board of Education</i> , 120 S.W. 3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003)	12
<i>Missouri Association of Club Executives v. State</i> , 208 S.W. 3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)	12
<i>Mo. State Medical Ass'n v. Mo. Dept of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)	11, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>National Solid Waste Mgmt. Assn v. Dir. Dept of Natural Resources</i> ,	

964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998)	15
<i>O'Neal v. State</i> , 486 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1972).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Eitel v. Lindheimer</i> , 21 N.E.2d 318 (Ill. 1939).....	26
<i>R.W. v. Sanders</i> , 168 S.W. 2d 65 (Mo. banc 2005)	7
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972).....	20
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 119 S.W. 3d 844 (Tx. App. 2003)	21
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W. 3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	13
<i>Solid Waste v. Dir. of Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 964 S.W. 2d 818 Mo. banc 1998).....	11
<i>St.John's Mercy Health Care v. Neill</i> , 95 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. banc 2003)	16
<i>State ex rel. York v. Daugherty</i> , 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998).....	20
<i>State Medical Ass'n v. Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001) 13, 14	
<i>State v. Oswald</i> , 306 S.W. 2d 559 (Mo. 1957)	18
<i>State v. Sexton</i> , 75 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002	20
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W. 2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	21
 Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
§ 1.140, RSMo (2000)	19
§50.550.....	17
§50.565.....	17

§ 537.046.....	17
§ 559.021.....	18
§ 565.082.....	17
§ 565.083.....	17
§ 573.060 RSMo	7
§ 589.400, RSMo	7, 1
§ 589.400, RSMo	9
Art. I, § 13 Mo. Const.	11
Art. III, § 21 Mo. Const.	11
H.B. 1698	9
H.B. 1055	19
